1% of the mortgage loan amount.  The premium is the dollar charge to the
consumer resulting from the application of the rate to the individual consumer’s
amount of insurance.  Using the 1% as our sample rate, the premium for a
$300,000 policy would be 0.01 x $300,000 or $3,000.

An Analysis of Competition in the California Title Insurance and Escrow Industry

December, 2005   84

According to the title insurance industry, a significant amount of title insurance
expenses are fixed:

Since large infrastructures of personnel and title plants must be
maintained to provide title services, a title company’s profitability is
highly sensitive to real estate market activity.  A significant portion of a
title company’s cost structure is fixed, and the variable component
largely is related to personnel.177

On the other hand, title insurance and escrow revenue varies with economic
conditions – the amount of underlying real estate transactions and the value of
those transactions.  Table 9 shows the dramatic growth in California title
insurance premium over the past ten years – nearly 350% from 1995 through
2004.

Year

Written
Premium in
$ Billions

Annual
Change in

WP

Cumulative
Change

from 1995

1995 0.69

1996 0.88 29% 29%

1997 1.01 14% 47%

1998 1.47 46% 114%

1999 1.43 -3% 108%

2000 1.28 -10% 87%

2001 1.91 49% 178%

2002 2.55 34% 272%

2003 3.34 31% 386%

Table 9

Given that title insurance revenues are so variable based upon economic
conditions, and given the title insurance industry’s belief that fixed costs
comprise a significant portion of expenses, we would expect, in a competitive
market, to see title insurers routinely change rates to reflect different economic
conditions.

For example, in periods of high transactions – lots of home sales and
refinancing activity and rapidly growing housing values – meaning more
revenue per transaction at a given rate, we would expect title insurers to lower
rates.  In periods of slow real estate activity and declining home values, we